

---

---

Nos. 16-16072, 16-16073

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

AMERICAN BEVERAGE ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,  
*Plaintiffs/Appellants,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

CALIFORNIA STATE OUTDOOR ADVERTISING ASSOCIATION,  
*Plaintiff/Appellant,*

v.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,  
*Defendant/Appellee.*

---

On Interlocutory Appeals from the Denial of a Preliminary Injunction by the  
United States District Court for the Northern District of California,  
No. 15-cv-3415-EMC, Hon. Edward M. Chen, U.S.D.J.

---

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PUBLIC CITIZEN, INC.,  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING  
OR REHEARING EN BANC**

---

Scott L. Nelson  
Allison M. Zieve  
Public Citizen Litigation Group  
1600 20th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000  
snelson@citizen.org

October 26, 2017

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae  
Public Citizen, Inc.

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The panel majority’s holding that San Francisco’s warning requirement does not qualify for relaxed First Amendment scrutiny under <i>Zauderer</i> ’s reasonable-relationship standard because it is misleading merits en banc review. ....	3
A. The panel majority’s “tenuous” conclusion that the San Francisco warning is misleading reflects a view of <i>Zauderer</i> that conflicts with the Court’s binding precedent in <i>CTIA</i> . ....	6
B. The panel majority’s holding that San Francisco’s warning is misleading because it is under-inclusive conflicts with <i>Zauderer</i> and decisions of other circuits.....	10
II. The panel’s burden analysis also merits en banc review. ....	14
III. The decision broadly threatens the efficacy of commercial disclosure requirements. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>CTIA—The Wireless Association v. City of Berkeley</i> , 854 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2017), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2017 WL 4532465 (Oct. 11, 2017) .....	2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 18
<i>Discount Tobacco City &amp; Lottery, Inc. v. United States</i> , 674 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2012).....	12, 16
<i>Dwyer v. Cappell</i> , 762 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. &amp; Prof’l Regulation</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (1994) .....	15
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001) .....	1
<i>Milavetz, Gallop &amp; Milavetz, P.A. v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 229 (2010) .....	4
<i>Nat’l Elec. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Sorrell</i> , 272 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	11, 13
<i>N.Y. State Rest. Ass’n v. N.Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12, 13
<i>POM Wonderful, LLC v. FTC</i> , 777 F.3d 478 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	1
<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. La. Atty. Disc. Bd.</i> , 632 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Tillman v. Miller</i> , 133 F.3d 1402 (11th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharm. v. Va. Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	1

*Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel*,  
471 U.S. 626 (1985) .....*passim*

**Statutes and Regulations:**

15 U.S.C. § 1333(a)(1) .....19  
21 U.S.C. § 343(k).....20  
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(1)(D) .....21  
21 U.S.C. § 343(q)(5)(A)(i).....21  
49 U.S.C. § 32908(b).....20  
17 C.F.R. § 229.402 .....20
